

No. 22-0974

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

J-W POWER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

STERLING COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Third Court of Appeals at Austin

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
TEXAS TAXPAYERS AND RESEARCH ASSOCIATION
AND ARCHROCK, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Baker Botts L.L.P.
Thomas R. Phillips
Texas Bar No. 0000022
401 South 1st Street, Suite 1300
Austin, Texas 78704-1296
T: 512-322-2500
F: 512.322.2501
tom.phillips@bakerbotts.com

Baker Botts L.L.P.
Benjamin A. Geslison
Texas Bar No. 24074269
Renn G. Neilson
Texas Bar No. 14878300
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002-4995
T: 713.229.1241
F: 713.229.2841
ben.geslison@bakerbotts.com
renn.neilson@bakerbotts.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Texas Taxpayers and Research Association
and Archrock, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae	viii
Introduction	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. The Court of Appeals wrongly presupposed that county ARB decisions have preclusive <i>res judicata</i> effect.	4
A. Granting preclusive effect to agency decisions is neither unlimited nor automatic.....	5
B. County ARB decisions fail two of <i>Utah Construction’s</i> three prongs for <i>res judicata</i> to apply.	9
1. County ARB decisions fail <i>Utah Construction’s</i> second prong because they often go well beyond “resolv[ing] disputed issues of fact.”	10
2. County ARB orders fail <i>Utah Construction’s</i> third prong because hearings do not give taxpayers an “adequate opportunity to litigate” their claims.	16
C. The authority on which the court of appeals relied does not hold that ARB decisions have <i>res judicata</i> effect.....	22
II. Abandoning a strict adherence to the <i>Utah Construction</i> test would handicap the Texas judiciary and erode the rights of Texans.	24
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Compliance	27
Certificate of Service.....	28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amstadt v. U.S. Brass Corp.</i> , 919 S.W.2d 644 (Tex. 1996).....	4, 5
<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Association v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	10
<i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015) (Thomas, J., dissenting)	8
<i>Beltran Gutierrez v. City of Laredo</i> , No. 04-17-00838-CV, 2019 WL 691443 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Feb. 20, 2019, pet. denied) (mem. op.).....	23
<i>Brockman v. Wyo. Dep’t of Family Servs.</i> , 342 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>City of Dallas v. Stewart</i> , 361 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. 2012).....	6, 9, 19
<i>Coal. of Cities for Affordable Util. Rates v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 798 S.W.2d 560 (Tex. 1990)	8
<i>Estate of Howard</i> , 543 S.W.3d 397 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2018, pet. denied).....	11
<i>EXLP Leasing, LLC v. Galveston Cent. Appraisal Dist.</i> , 475 S.W.3d 421 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015), <i>rev’d</i> , 554 S.W.3d 572 (Tex. 2018).....	17
<i>Flowers v. Flowers</i> , 407 S.W.3d 452 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, no pet.).....	23
<i>Graves v. Bos. Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 419 (1805)	7
<i>Guild Wineries & Distilleries v. Whitehall Co.</i> , 853 F.2d 755 (9th Cir. 1988).....	11

<i>Harris Cnty. Appraisal Dist. v. Tex. Workforce Comm’n</i> , 519 S.W.3d 113 (Tex. 2017)	20, 21
<i>Igal v. Brightstar Information Technology Group, Inc.</i> , 250 S.W.3d 78 (Tex. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J-W Power Co. v. Frio Cnty. Appraisal Dist.</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, No. 04-21-00564-CV, 2023 WL 3081772 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Apr. 26, 2023, pet. filed)	1
<i>J-W Power Co. v. Henderson Cnty. Appraisal Dist.</i> , No. 12-22-00325-CV, 2023 WL 4002733 (Tex. App.—Tyler June 14, 2023, pet. filed) (mem. op.)	1
<i>J-W Power Co. v. Irion Cnty. Appraisal Dist.</i> , No. 22-0975	1
<i>J-W Power Co. v. Jack Cnty. Appraisal Dist.</i> , No. 02-22-00082-CV, 2023 WL 415517 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Jan. 26, 2023, pet. filed) (mem.op.)	1
<i>J-W Power Co. v. Wise Cnty. Appraisal Dist.</i> , No. 02-22-00227-CV, 2023 WL 2325507 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Mar. 2, 2023, pet. filed) (mem. op.)	1
<i>Nairn v. Killeen Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 366 S.W.3d 229 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2012, no pet.)	11
<i>Rex v. Duchess of Kingston</i> , 20 How. St. Tr. 355, 537 (HL 1776)	7
<i>Rosetta Res. Operating, LP v. Martin</i> , 645 S.W.3d 212 (Tex. 2022)	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Two Elk Generation Partners, Ltd. P’ship</i> , 646 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Sutherland v. De Leon</i> , 1 Tex. 250 (1846)	7
<i>Turnage v. JPI Multifamily, Inc.</i> , 64 S.W.3d 614 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2001, no pet.)	16

<i>United States v. Utah Construction & Mining Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>University of Tennessee v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986).....	10
<i>Willacy Cnty. Appraisal Dist. v. Sebastian Cotton & Grain, Ltd.</i> , 555 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2018)	23

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

Tex. Const. art. V § 7.....	15
Tex. Gov’t Code § 56.005.....	15
Tex. Govt. Code § 2003.041(b).....	15
Tex. Govt. Code § 2003.101(d)	15
Tex. Prop. Code § 209.00505(a)	24
Tex. Tax Code § 6.01.....	19
Tex. Tax Code § 6.41(c)	13, 15
Tex. Tax Code § 6.42(c).....	19, 21
Tex. Tax Code § 6.43(c)	21
Tex. Tax Code § 6.425(d).....	14
Tex. Tax Code § 23.01.....	12, 13
Tex. Tax Code §§ 23.1241 - 23.1242.....	12, 17
Tex. Tax Code § 25.25.....	1, 4
Tex. Tax Code § 41.41	1
Tex. Tax Code § 41.45(b-4).....	15
Tex. Tax Code § 41.66(b)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure §§ 4403, 4475 (3d ed.)8, 13

Legal Maxims, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1956 (11th ed. 2019)..... 7

Herbert Broom, *A Selection of Legal Maxims* (7th Am. ed. 1874)..... 7

20 William Cobbett, *A Complete Collection of State Trials and Proceedings
for High Treason and Other Crimes and Misdemeanors*
(Thomas Bayly Howell ed., London, T.C. Hansard 1814)..... 7

Robert von Moschzisker, *Res Judicata*,
38 YALE L. J. 299, 329 (1929) 7

Texas Workforce Commission
Hearing Officer Handbook21

Tex. Comptroller of Pub. Accounts, Pub. No. 96-308,
Appraisal Review Board Manual 1 (Jan. 2023) 13, 20

Tex. Ct. Crim. App.,
Rules of Judicial Education (Jan. 12, 2023).....15

Sanjay Talwani, *Texas Appeals Court Says Equipment Co.’s
Tax Claims Barred*, Law360 (Apr. 26, 2023)1, 22

Amy Davis, *Got some free time? Get paid to serve on the Appraisal
Review Board*, CLICK2HOUSTON NEWS (July 29, 2020).....15
